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that it has become a healthy unit and vary soon it will be making a profit and the production will be in full swing and the labourers will also be employed in full. Therefore, on the basis of the experience we have In Hind Cycles, this also could be considered.

SHRI DHAMANKAR: There is a procedure followed by the banks for giving loans to these units. But the procedure takes a very long time before the loan is sanctioned. Sometimes it lakes more than two yeais before the loan is given. I would like to know from the Minister whether the procedure can be simplified so that the loans can be given within a short period.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: I have not received any complaints with regard to the delays. Certainly I shall look into it. If there are complaints, at least I shall try to minimise.

DR. RANEN SEN; May I know and whether it is a fact that in all these Companies and undertakings to whom money is being advanced, IFCJ representatives are on the Board of Directors? If so, why some of companies continue to run in red and still money is being pumped into them?
May I know what actually the representatives of the IFCI are doing?
Whether they are looking the affairs of these companies and also trying ta improve the position?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: No doubt there are representatives of the Corporation on the Board. But the Board have only periodical meetings and then scrutinise what has already happened. It depends on the managing director and the other executives who are functioning with regard to the day-to-day management of the institutions. That is why sometimes it becomes necessary t«.
change the management also. In many cases t 'find some of them have recovered from the setback they had and they are functioning in a healthy manner and some others are recovering. But "some of them seem to be incorrigible with regard to the various defects and deficiencies which exist in the organisation itseV.
Therefore, in' this case, unless we change the management itself, particularly the top management, perhaps it cannot improve. This is the case with Sen-Raleigh and this is being looked into.

Value of Rupee

*961. SHRI BIRENDER SINGH
RAO: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state;

(a) what was the value of rupee in 1964 and 1974 taking 1949 as the base
year; and

(b) what is its value at present?

THE MINISTER uF FINANC1
(SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM1) (a) and (b). The value of the Rupe«, m measured by the Ail India Working Class Consumer Price Index (base
1949—100), works out to 65.8 paise to
1964, 27.1 paise in 1974 and 25.3 paise
in February 1975 (latest available).

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO;
It is the primary responsibility of the Government to maintain the purchasing power of its currency. The figures show that there has been •
very steep fall in the value of the rupee. From 100 paise in 1949 it has come down to 27.1 paise in 1974 and
25.3 paise in February this year. It can be safely presumed that it is less than 23 paise today. Thi* shows that the Government has failed to discharge its responsibility in maintaining the value of the currency and all its fiscal measures so far taken have tailed. In view of this, is the Government thinking of imposing any statutory ceiling on the annual Increase in money supply because Of the continuing inflationary trendT
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SHRI C, SUBRAMANIAM; This question hSs been fully discussed with regard to restricting money supply on all the fronts. Simply having a statutory limit in a rigid manner will" not solve the problem. On the other hand, various measures will have to be taken. No doubt it looks alarming that it has come down to
25.3 paise in February 1975, but if you also look into the world trends in this matter, particularly in the developing countries, we are not worse than many of the developing countries.

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
2t might give some consolation to the minister to see that they are not very much worse than other developing countries, but it is a matter of great concern to this country and to this House. As the figures, show, Government is the biggest employer and last year, it granted three increases in DA in June, July and September.
50 per cent of it was deposited under the compulsory deposit scheme. It to clear that every Rs. 27 deposited last year has become Rs. 25 within a few months. Similarly, pensioners who Were getting Rs. 65 in 1964 are today getting only Rs. 25 or even less in terms of money value. Similarly, Rs. 65 contributed to the provident fund in 1964 has come down to less than Rs. 25 today. How does the Government intend to compensate the workers for this loss, particularly in the pension and provident fund?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Ultimately, the situation can be remedied only by greater productivity and having greater production in which all of us will have to participate. If everybody does less and wants more, naturally the value of the rupee will also go on eroding. Therefore, I do agree that it is a matter of concern.
As a matter of fact, this is the present day economic situation and the challenges facing us. We have to discuss in detail what are the steps to be taken for the purpose. It is only by implementing those steps that we will be able to remedy the situation.

SHRI BISWANARAYAN SHAS-
TRI: In spite of the anti-inflationary measures taken by the Government, the value of the rupee is falling at a very great speed. In view of that, is It not likely that within a few years it will come down to aero? What will the Government do to stop that?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: I hope that would not happen. I know there are certain elements which want to take it to the zero level, but it will be our attempt to see that it does not happen and the value of the rupee improves.

SHRI P. VENKAT ASUBB AI AH:
Since the Finance Minister has an-
anounced certain fiscal measures in the last budget, is any periodical assessment going to be made to see what is the effect of the measures that have been taken on the rupee value, as compared to its value in the last two years?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: I
agree that this periodical review has to be made, and it js being made in a way. As a matter of fact, I am sure the hon. Members are aware that from September onwards the price trend has at least been stabilised.
There has also been a slight fall in prices.

SHRI NOORUL HUDA: Wishful thinking.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM; 1 know their wishful thinking is that it should go on deteriorating. The decrease in wholesale prices has also got reflected later on in the retail prices. In the consumer price index also it will be reflected slightly in March-April when there will be an Increase In the value of the rupee. This will have to be a continuous effort so that we are able not only to stabilise the value of the rupee but also improve It.


9 Oral Am vttn VAISAKHA 19, 1887 (SAKA) Oral Ansuter* iq

SHRI S. B. GIRI: The Minister has said that the value of the rupee had eome down to 25.3 paise by February 1975; In what way will the Government' compensate the working class and agricultural labour?
Secondly, is the Government considering paying back the money which has been impounded from the salaries and wages of the workers?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: The second question does not arise out of this. That is a completely different question altogether. If the hon.
Member is interested in it, he may put a separate questioa

SHRI S. B. GIRI; To what extent are the workers going to be compensated?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: When the cost of living index goes up, automatically dearness allowance is paid. Unfortunately, particularly during the last two years, the index of prices has went up very high.
One has contributed to the other.
That is why we are considering how to stabilise ‘the situation. Fortunately, we have stabilised the situation to a certain extent. We should take all other measures which had been indicated during the budget debate for the purpose of improving the economic situation.

SHRI SHIVAJI RAO S. DESH-
MUKH: Apart from the compensation to the hon. Speaker and Members of this House...

MR. SPEAKER: You have got much more increase. The value of what I am getting now is only Rs. 300 in real terms. I have assessed it already.
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SHRI SHTVAJI RAO S. DESH-
MUKH: We are all basically concerned with the compensation to our constituents. The majority of them at least do not come from the fixed income bracket. Whereas the wage-
earner gets some compensation by way of Dearness Allowance, is there any provision for providing Dearness Altowance to farmers, the unemploy*
ed agricultural labourers and the villagers? Is the Finance Minister In a position to say that the average cost of agricultural products has gone up four times from 1949 to 1975?

MR. SPEAKER: You have widened the scope of this question. It was a very innocenU-looking question.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: If at all, it is only possible that a small section can “be compensated taking into account the totality of the community’s resources, but if it is a question of the total community being compensated, then I do not know what procedure should be adopted.
We should find some other financial reserve for that purpose.

SHRI SHIVAJI RAO S. DESH-
MUKH: He has not replied to my question which was very specific.

MR. SPEAKER: You take whatever answer he has given.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJZE:
May I know which section of the people in this country according to the Government has been the hardest hit by reason of the fall in the value of the rupee, and what is the Government going to do to look after the interests of that secton of the people?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM:
turally the hardest hit would be the poorest, those who are living below the subsistence level and their power will go on decreasing whereas there are certain sections who can be compensated at least to a certain extent.
That is why our priorities will have to be to see that the poorer sections are taken care of first, and this is the approach which we have made and that is why we are appealing that those of us who are better off compared to the poorer sections should be able to make little more sacrifices so that they can get the benefit.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE:
This is the vaguest reply about Government’s policy. We shall have to make sacrifices. Who will make, to what extent and what type of sacrifice for which people? Please indicate something.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI: In view of the steep fall in Ihc value of the rupee admitted by the hon. Minister, may I know if he would think of devaluing the lace value of the rupee itself as il was done in France a couple of years ago so that other contradictions like higher wages etc., can be done away with?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Devaluation is with reference to some other unit, for example with reference to an external currency. Certainly, as far as this is concerned, there is no question of revaluation or devluation. Whatever value is there is there. 1 do not know how you devalue inside, it may be that with reference to other things you can consider it
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SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: This is beyond my intelligence, because 1 do not understand the full scope of the question, hecause he was referring to the answer which I gave on the previous occasion. One point which th*
Hon. Member mentioned is whether we are going to print mote and more currency notes. As a matter of fact, that is one of the evils of our economy. That is why, we want now to curtail this money supply, and that is why, various measures are being taken. But, unfortunately, there are pressures which would lead to further increase m the money supply. This is where we have to resist it as much as possible
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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: The hon. Minister, white replying to a earlier question by Mr. Birender Singh Rao, said as a matter of consolation, that in a number of countries ol the world, the value of currency is going down and prices are rising. On that background, he also tried to justify what is happening in our country. On that background, may I know from him, whether it is not a fact that in a number of capitalistic countries also where there has been a considerable rise Jn prices, the corresponding rise in wages outstripped the rise in prices; and as a result of that, t'he working class does not suffer to the extent to which it is suffering? In view of this, will you evolve a uniform national wage policy in this country?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: As far as the evolution of a national wage policy is concerned, apart from this aspect, it Is a must. That is why, we are considering this aspect. But, I am sure, the hon. Member will agree that this is not such a simple matter which can be evolved overnight. That is why, we are looking into the matter and there has been a preliminary report on this, and this is being studied. Let us hope, very soon, it should be possible for us to evolve a national wage policy.

MR', SPEAKER; Mrs Maya Ray.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
He is replying to my question. What about the comparison with the rest of the world? He is on his legs. Let him remain on his legs. That is a very important aspect. Repeatedly, every Firfance Minister compares the conditions here with the rest of the world. That is a very relevant point.
He is almost replying to that point.
Please do not curtail his freedom of speech. He is already on his legs.
He was almost on the point of rep}ying.

MR. SPEAKER: I did not ask him to discontinue. He himself sat down.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
You can astt him whether he is willing to reply to that or not. Out of chivalry for Mrs. Ray, he says that he does not want to reply to that.

Facilities for Landing of Boeing 749
Aircraft at Calcutta Airport

*962. SHRIMATI MAYA RAY: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) when will the Calcutta airport be ready for the landing of Boeing
747 planes;

(b) what are the reason* for the delay; and

(c) whether a number of foreign airlines, notably the British Airways, are wanting to fly Boeing 747 through Calcutta airport and would like Air India to introduce the facilities required for the landing of that airc^ft at Calcutta airport?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE,
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH): (a) and (b) The runway at Calcutta airport is ready to receive Boeing 747 aircraft. The equipment required for handling such aircraft is yet to be positioned at Calcutta. At present no airline is operating Boeing 747 aircraft to Calcutta

(c) No communication has been received from any foreign airline regarding its decision to operate Boeing 747 aircraft to Calcutta. However, in April 1974, British Airways had inquired from Air India whether they had any intention of equipping Calcutta Airport with Boeing 747 handling equipment. British Airway#
had mentioned that they only wished to explore the feasibility of handling equipment being positioned at Calcutta Airport by Air India should they

